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Welcome

On behalf of the National Small Business Association (NSBA), | am proud to welcome you to our
2025 Small Business Economic Report. Each year NSBA conducts a comprehensive survey of small
businesses across the country to provide critical data on how the small-business community in the U.S. is
faring. Small businesses outlook is critically important when it comes to our overall economic stability:
there are 70 million people in the U.S. who work for or run a small business, and we create two-thirds of
all net new jobs.

This survey shows a small-business community in a more pessimistic state. Economic security is the top
challenge—at a higher rate than it has been for years—and the vast majority of small-business owners
expect a flat economy or even a recession in the coming year. While these concerns are real, it should be
noted that this survey was in the field when tariff policy was leading the news, the stock market was
dropping sharply, and there was broad discussion of a potential recession.

Nearly two-thirds of small businesses picked economic insecurity the top challenge facing their business
—the highest this indicator has been in 13 years. Furthermore, compared with one year ago and six months
ago, the majority of small businesses believe today's economy is worse off. Three-in-four small
businesses say they anticipate a flat or recessionary economy and the number of small-businesses
confident in the financial future of their business is at its lowest point since July 2009, and a notable drop
from the past two years.

While the small-business overall outlook isn’t great, it isn’t all doom-and-gloom. Most small businesses
still report they are already growing or anticipate growth in the coming year. And while the number of
small-businesses confident in the financial future of their business is down, it is worth pointing out that
the majority (59 percent) are still confident.

We asked a series of questions on financing and found that there hasn’t been a marked shift yet in terms
of small-business owners’ ability to access loans. That said, 40 percent say they are unable to get the
financing the need — which should be a wake-up call given the direct correlation that exists between
capital availability and job growth.

We also asked policy questions and found that there is growing concern over
the impact of tariffs. Additionally, the number of small-business owners placing
a priority on ending the partisan gridlock continues to grow — now at its highest
pointin 12 years.

NSBA will continue to work with Congress and the administration to ensure pro-
small-business policies are sought out—including extending tax breaks to the
smallest companies, eliminating the Corporate Transparency Act and
strengthening small-business lending. Please don’t hesitate to contact our
Media Affairs department with any questions.

Best,
Todd McCracken
NSBA President and CEO
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Compared to six months
ago, would you say the
national economy is:

Doing much better

Doing somewhat better

About the same

Doing somewhat worse

Doing much worse

The majority of small-business owners

4%

16%

20%

30%

29%

(59%) say today’s economy is worse off
than it was just six months ago.
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Compared fo one year ago,
would you say the national
economy Is:

43%

32% £

24%
2% 22%
20%
17%
15%

10% [ 10%

7% I
2024 2023 p0o?

m Doing much better » Doing somewhat better m About the same

m Doing somewhat worse m Doing much worse

One-in-three small businesses say today’s economy

Is much worse than it was just one year ago.

*The 2022 Report survey was fielded in December 2021/January 2022

NSBA 2025 Economic Report | 5 j/<



Thinking about the next 12
months, do you anticipate...

60%

51%

43%

29% 31%
22%
l 14%

2025 2024 2023 2022

®m Economic expansion ™ Aflateconomy m Arecession

3 in 4 small businesses say they anticipate

a flat or recessionary economy in the
coming year.
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From a financial perspective, how
do you feel right now about the
future of your businesse

84% 86% 85% 86%

¥o)
o
N

—Total confident ——Total not confident

X
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Do you believe there will be
growth opportunities for your
business:

38%

32%
3] 03] (o] (e]
% 31% 30%317

1%

7%I

10%

2025 2024 ] 2023 2022
m In the next 3 months ' ® In the next 3 to 6 months
m |n the next 6 to 12 months m None in the coming year

m My business is already growing

Small-business owners have always had an
Inherent optimism about their own business.
Today, most small businesses - even in the

face of significantly worsening overall outlooks
- still report they are already growing or
anticipate growth in the coming year.

X
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What are the three most significant
challenges to the future growth
and survival of your businesse

Economic uncertainty 59%
U.S. political instability 36%
Decline in customer spending 33%
Inflation 26%
Tariffs on foreign goods 22%
Lack of available capital 19%
Supply chain delays and disruptions 19% Economic uncertainty is
Lack of qualified workers 16% X
Cost of health insurance benefits 14% the blggeSt challenge
Regulatory burdens 14% small businesses face
Federal taxes 13% today, nearly two-thirds
Cost of employee salaries 11% of small businesses
e il ranked it their top
Partisan gridlock in D.C. 11% e
State and local taxes 11% challenge. Thisis the
Cost of employee benefits (not including...| 6% highest this indicator has
Growing national debt 5% beenin 13 years. It is also
Cost of LECHUSIEE il worth noting that the

Foreign threats to the U.S. 5%

Cost of training workers 4% I
Dealing with multiple state benefit...| 3% businesses concerned
Natural disasters | 3% about inflation is at its

Foreign competition | 3% lowest point in four years.

No major challenges | 1%

number of small

Economic uncertainty

S9%  48%  ABJNACIORNECTN ., 4%  49%  47%  O9%

2025 2024 2023 2022 2020 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012
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How did your gross sales/revenues
change over the last 12 monthse

Increase by more than 10%

Increase by 5% to 10% Despite the

notable uptick in
economic
insecurity
concerns, there
was virtually no
25% change in gross
24%
ol sales over the past
24% 12 months. This
underscores
consumer
confidence in, and
support of local
businesses,
regardless of
macro outlook.

Increase less than 5%

Stay about the same

Decrease by up to 5%

Decrease by 5% to 10%

Decrease by more than 10%
23%

m 2025 w2024 m2023 m2022

X
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How did your number of employees
IN your business change over the
last 12 monthse

Increase by more than 10%
Increase by 5% to 10%
Increase less than 5%

Stay about the same

Decrease by up to 5%

Similar to revenue growth,
Decrease by 5% to 10% employee growth saw no
notable change over the past
two years.

Decrease by more than 10%

m 2025 w2024 w2023 w2022

X
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How did average per-employee
compensation costs increase over
the last 12 months?

Average increase of 1% to 2 % 6%
Average increase of 3% to 4% 17%
Average increasé of 5% to 6% 16%
Average increase of mo,re‘than 6% 19%
No compensation increases wélr'l'él'?provided 21%
Some or all employee compensation was décreased 6%
| do notlhave employees 14%

The majority of small-business
owners provided employees
some kind of wage increase

over the last 12 months.
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How much do you expect gross
sales/revenues to change over the

next year?

Increase by more than 10%
Increase by 5% to 10%
Increase less than 5%

Stay about the same
Decrease by up to 5%
Decrease by 5% to 10%

Decrease by more than 10%

AR

16%

12%

AR

7%

8%

15%

Half of small-business owners anticipate

overall increases in sales/revenues in the
coming year.
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How much do you expect your
number of employees to change
over the next 12 monthse

. 559
Lo o ¥ 53%
48%
43% i
34% 35%

31%

17%

10% L 1 0%
2025 2024 2023 2022 2020

m Total increase ™ Totaldecrease m No change

It is worth noting that the 2020 data was pulled prior to the

onslaught of COVID. Employee growth rates seem tied to
overall economic outlook.

X
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Which of the following growth
strategies will you use In the next

12 monthse

New advertising and marketing strategies
Strategic alliance

New product lines

Adopting artificial intelligence (Al)
Internet / Expand E-commerce

Hire new employees

Joint Venture

New territory

No growth strategies in the next 12 months
Acquisition

Investments in R&D

Outsourcing

Other (please specify)

Expand operations to new facilities
Merger

Exporting
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34%

30%

26%

24%

22%

14%

14%

11%

11%

10%

9%

8%

7%

4%

2%
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Is your business able to obtain
adequate financing?

Able to Get Financing Increased Employment

There is a direct correlation between small-business owners
who can get needed financing and hiring. When financing
drops, so too does job growth.
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What types of financing has your company

used within the last 12 months to meet

your capital needs?

Earnings of Business

Credit Cards

Used No Financing

Private Loan

Community Bank Loan

Large Bank Loan

Vendor Credit

SBA Loan

Non-Traditional/Online Loan
Online or Non-Bank Lender

Credit Union Loan

Private Placement of Debt
Venture Capital and Private Equity
Leasing
Selling/Pledging Accounts Receivable
Crowdfunding
Private Placement of Stock
State/Regional Loan Programs
Public issuance of stock

Other

NSBA 2025 Economic Report | 22

36%
35%
29%
14%
10%
10%
8%
7%
6%
3%
3%
3%
3%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
0%
9%
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For bank loans that are currently outstanding,
which of the following has occurred in the last

twelve months?

-
Terms have become less favorable to your
business

Terms have stayed the same

Terms have become more favorable to your
business

Do not have outstanding loans

2%

20%

27%

50%

Have you experienced any of the following changes
on any of your lines of credit or on your credit cards

in the last six months?

7 N
Increase 17%
Decrease 11%
No Change 72%
. 1
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Have you been turned down for a loan
or line of credit in the last two years?

Yes
23%

No
77%

What is the approximate interest rate you
are charged for the following financing
mechanisms over the past month?

Primary business credit card 20%
Primary business line of... 10%
Primary business loan 8%
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If capital availability is a problem for your
business, what is the effect on your
operations?

Unable to Grow or Expand 51%
Not Applicable / No Effects 37%
Reduced Number of Employees 26%
Unable to Finance Increased Sales AL
Unable to Meet Payroll 16%
Reduced Employee Benefits 14%
Unable to Increase Demanded Inventory 13%
Other 7%

Closed Stores or Branches 3%

Policymakers should seek policy that bolsters
small-business access to capital if they are

looking for economic and job growth from
America’s smallest businesses.

X
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How have your swipe fees (the fees you pay
for processing credit card purchased
through your business) changed over the

last 60 days?

39%

32%

18%
9%

1%

Increased Decreased No change Not sure | do not pay
swipe fees

X
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Which of the following issues do
you believe Is most important to
your small business for Congress
and the administration to
addresse

End the partisan gridlock and work together 41%
Reduce the tax burden 38%
Increase small business access to capital 37%
Reduce the regulatory burden on businesses 35%
Rein-in inflation 33%
Rein-in costs of health care 26%
Simplify the tax system 25%
Credit card reform 21%
Reform the federal contracting system 18%
Address cybersecurity and data security 17%
Reduce the national deficit 17%
Improve education 12%
Address supply-chain delays 11% End the partisan gridlock
_ ; : and work together is the
Support strong intellectual property (IP) rights 11% biggest issue small
Reform the immigration system 10% businesses believe
Reduce the burden of unfair labor laws 8% pollcymaker.? need.t(,J
tackle — the highest it’s
Address volatile energy prices 7% been in more than 12
Remove barriers to small-business exporting 7% ycais
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As a business owner, how
concerned are you about the
administration’s tariff policies?

45%
Very concerned g

Somewhat concerned

Not very concerned

9%
Not at all concerned =
14%
12%
| support imposing broader tariffs
ddl 5 22%

m Apr-25 ® Jan. 2025

As more tariffs have been implemented, there has been a
notable jump in the number of small-business owners

who say they are concerned about tariffs. It is worth
noting, however, that the April 2025 data was collected at
the height of the national discourse over tariffs.

X
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Please estimate the percentage of

goods you use in your business

directly sourced from outside the U.S.

(@ B\
Less than 10% 59%
11-20% 13%
21-50% 14%
51-80% 7%
81-100% 7%
N J

Has your business been adversely

impacted by any new tariffs?

Not sure
16%

No
35%
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Yes, directly
impacted
21%

Yes, indirectly

impacted
28%
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How many total full-time personnel
are currently employed by your

business?

/

155
6-9
10-19
20-99

500 ormore | 0%
N

0 9%

45%
12%
15%
15%

100 - 499 4%

What were your gross sales or
revenues for your most recent

fiscal year?

-
Less than $100K

$100K - $250K
$250K to $500K
$500K to $1M
$1Mto $5M
$5M to $25M
$25M to $75M
$75M to $150M

$150M or more

NG

18%

12%

10%

14%

23%

13%

3%

1%

%)

Which of the following best
describes the structure of your

business?
p
S-Corp 39%
LLC 34%
C-Corp 15%

Sole Proprietorship
Nonprofit

Partnership
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7%

3%

2%

How many years has your
business been in operation?

7 i
0-3 11%
4-9 27%
10-19 22%
20 or more 40%
N

X |




Which of the following best describes the
iIndustry or sector in which your business
operatese

Professional, Scientific and Technical Services 31%
Manufacturing 12%
Other Services 8%
Construction 6%
Retail Trade 5%
Finance & Insurance 5%
Educational Services 5%
Wholesale Trade 5%
Information 4%
Health Care and Social Assistance 4%
Transportation and Warehousing 3%
Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 3%
Accommodation and Food Services A
Real Estate, Rental and Leasing 2%
Management of Companies 2%
Administrative Support, Waste Management 1%
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting 1%

X
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NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS ASSOCIATION

SKNSBA.

America's Small Business Advocate

Methodology

The NSBA 2025 Small Business EConomic
Report was conducted online April 7 through
30, 2025, among more than 650 small-
business owners from every industry and
every state in the nation.

X
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Please reach out to our Media Affairs department at
mday@NSBAadvocate.org for questions.
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